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By Hon’ble Shri Govindan . Tampi.

P PN

shri Harihar Prasad, applicant  has  sougnt

following reliefs in this Of.

! N

(et allow this Original application of the
applicant with SR

o




Gienaral

- A=
il declaring that sinoa  the apwflbdnt
apprahsnds rhat his reports for the perlod
19971998, LR9E~1999; el 1999-2000, evVeaEn
thaugh do not contain any adverse remark
as  such, but i) L certainly  have eEn
Tykewarm and will not be conducive for  his
promotion  to the  post of  Dy. 0.5.0.8.
atleast in comparison  to other canaldates
Like to [ consideraed  alongwith the
applicant  as during the said pericd the
applicant Was ot allotted much woit K,
functions, dutiss and responsibilities and was
nmt a]lowwd tr discharge the duties of  the
' wgainst which he was posted, e
ieant  is entitled that the confidential
ports for tkﬁa;w*rlrmJ;Jiop@kquﬁ tm 1598 alone
huull be allowed to be oo and If the
|wpm1r> For the last prec cdlnq threc WEAIS Are
considered  and  found lesser in  grading inn
comparison o earlier reports, then e that
point of view also rhose reports should not ke
SEE 3

(11 further declaring that the applicant 1s
entitled Lo besd giuwn full charge of the post
oF  DEko (Headguarter), beling senior-most DAW
againat which post he has been posted w.e.T.
1ath December, 1998 in the office of DLGELD 8.,
Headguartars sgainst Qne post of Dl
{Hzadguarts =) and kept idle for last owver one
and half wears

(iii)  dirscting the ?&pmnﬂAnL. that in - s
pEc likely  to be h@ld shortly for  making
promotion to the post i Dyu DECE to conside
the confidential reports of the applicant fc
~iod preceding to 1998 along and it ti
for the last Lluc‘diug thiree v ar
ne Found  la . in grading in
v oearliar =, then from that
ww not o consider thossa reports
piplicant found it for pr@mwtimn
%, Lo promots  him with all
benaefits.
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(iv) Further directing the respondsnts o cive
Full unarge of the post of DAkW (Headguarter
baing senior-most Dl ag"imat wiloh hw
been posted w.e.f.  ldth De cambeir, 1 :
cffFice  of DGCA, HbﬂdﬁUﬂfLﬁlb mg&l“ﬁt g D
of DEl (Headqu&rtergj and kept idle for last
cwar one and a half years ¢

Z. Heard Shri G.0.Gupta and  Shri  Madhaw
learned ocounsel for the applicant and the
espondents respac tivaely.

5. The applicant  who joinad as pasistant

sircraft  Inspector  In the affice of the LCirschor

of  Civil aviation (DECAY In January 1974 on




direct recruit through URSC SSsstams sircraft In

and S sircratft  Inspaotor both by promotion and
through  URSC.  On the re-designation of the post, he
bhacams 3. &irworthiness Officer in 1984  and  1In
Drecemi>ai 1RET, b WS macle Controller ot

Fector  of air  Worthine

T

Sl rworthiness Daeputy D

selection by the OPC. He became dirsct Sirworthine

roon regular basis since January, 1997, on which
promotion e was posted to Caloutta rEG Lo . Im  Junes
1995, he was transferred as Director, &ir Worthingss
at Delhi Region, where he had worked In efficient and

praisesworthy mannser. In Ootober

o

transferred az  DaW (Training) from the post of DAk,

f’i
o
o
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Delhi Region. The same order also had postad one
L.é.Mahalingam  who cams on promotion from the post o

Deputy  DIireot or foontrollaer  of airworthiness, Humbal

=

and  was directly posted In th office of OGECA. This

C,

was & kit strangs as the post of DakW in the office of

ot

OEea had through-out normally hasn made From amongst

ctors of girworthiness as oy

D

most Dire

convention this was considered the senior most

e cadre and 1F oany one was to e pos . it should

haws bhesn the applicant, as he was the senicor most Dok

—

3
o

afrer Shri Chattopadhyaya, W o waz  statio
Mumbai, whers he wanted to continue. Inspite of GF
above  convention  of posting senlor most Director,

& >4 s N ) . P 2 -~ T ~ SR ey o~
Sirworthiness as DAakloin the Headouarters, 0GCA, s T

ho an

ciri Mahalingam, the  junior most person,
promation, which was clearly an actk af  manipulatiaon

and  of nepotism. ae the wery  promotlon of  3Shirl

Mahalingam was against the wacant post of Director,

Del [ Training) . he ahould naturally have ar posted

-+ the wacant post and instead of to tThe senior most

L L




and strategic post in the Headguarters. Thias has bDean
dore  only by the DGCA and Shri N.Ramesh, DOGCHA,  who
were interested in Shri Mahalingam. The applicant on
21-10-1998 made & representation among others to thes
Minilstiry Qf rivil aviation against the transfsr  and
posting, mnwnwdfter on 14~12-1998, an order was passsd
partially modl f ving the order dated 16-10-1298 pos ting
the applicant also as Oirector of alr Worthiness,
Meadguarters with directions that he ashould lookafter
the functions of all alrcraft Maintenance Engineering
Training Institutes  in Indiéu This modification ordar
was  meant only  to mollify the spplicant and  obther
cfficers who were agitating against the wiolation of
the precedents and convention of posting the senior
persons in the Headguarters. But he was not parmitted
to functian in  any way effectively as WE1
Meadquarters, as no work of any sort Was allotted To
him. Hi héd repeatedly reprasented against the same
including  to the Chailrman éf the UPsC, in this matter
Fegquesting that 0GCA may be directed to appoint him as
Do,  Headoguarters  and pmét shri rahalingam as D&k
(Training) . But nothing has happened thereon.
Fowidently, thus the applicant had been metad out
greatest  injustice inspite of being senicor  most
af Floer in  the grade, hased in Delhi Fagilon.
Therefors, 1n October 199%, he sought a posting To
Bombay, which was denied to  him. Thersafter, he
represented  that he should be posted as DAl {CEQ)
Maadguartars with permission to discharge Full-=Tfladged
duties, but the same was also noet given to him. Me
has been ignored and denisd his duties and a&all his
attempts for getting the injustices remo wvad had proved

unasuncasstul. The applicant further alleages that
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while Juniors are being given recognition, he was

\

ed  agalnst. He also says that

8
ot

being discrimina
spprahends  that iz Confidential Reports for  the
period of 1997-98, 1998-9% and 1999-2000, would have
been  lukewarm 8s he has not besen permitted to perform

what he feels to be hi hmrlmut duties which he Tears

it

would come  in the way of his promotion  as Creagal i

Directar General, Civil éaviation. Ac ording to him,
the post of Shri Mahalingam as Dete, HMeadguarters was
improper  and  1llagal and was meant to humiliate and

harass  him. Tribunal*s intervention was called for

Fia

render him Justice, pleads the applicant. Shir
G.0.Gupta, appsaring for  the applicant  forcefully

the rase and called for immediate radressal of

Jmnuine grisvancs.
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. In  the counter, Filed on behalt of the
FEsnondents it is pointed cut that the Organisatian
has sewven posts in the grade of Dirsctor aof  @iv

Worthiness out of which four are in the Regional

FFioes and  thres In the Hea wlgquarters’ offlce. a1l

O

the posts  are egqually important and prestigious  an

e administration can post any of the

it
=
iny
O

any of the said posts, according to thelr apipraciatian
oF the recquirement of the posts and the suitakility of
Fhe  individual. The same is also supported by FROLL.
The applicant has not quoted any apecific order
sgainst which he has come in this Of, but  has mads
allagations of malafidas, artitrariness and
discrimination without any basis. The distribution of
the work amongst the officsers of the Department is the

prerogative of the Department and the applicant cannol

olaim that he should be posted to a specific post. I
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iz alsc pointed out that no irregularity whatsoavs”
has been committed in the posting of Shri Mahalingam
as  he was as good a DAl as the applicant. It is also
Cevident  that all the grievance of the applicant have
began culy eﬁamihed and replisd. as pointed out  in
anrexu res to the counter. MNothing ramained to be dons

Further.

{5t

" ahri  G.D.Gupta, learned counsel for  the

applicant  wehe n&ntlw stated that the applicant belng

=
]

e senior most person at Del should have besn a8
32 ' per  conwvention considered for being posted as Dl
Meadguarters, which w"a almost DakW-1 instead of giving
fhe same to Shri Mahalingam, the junior mmét Difabd .
nfact, .Shri 1aha1i’;xm was  promobad against the
w&cancy_mf Dok - (Training). It was only propér that hs
was  adjusted in  Tthat post to  ba fFilled by oOne,
immediately  on pr‘c:mcrtiﬁn. Raspondants * action was

totally  incorract and impropsr. To & apecific U

fram the Court as to whather the applicant hao  any

Fight to the post of DAk in the Headguarters.
- | rhe learned counsel replied that it shadld have gone
o him by corvention and pracadaent and all avermsntd
madse by the respondents o the contrary are incorrect

o ke rejected. The res huﬂdwnta hawe only

and  have

eir order dated

(;)
o
<
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ﬂ

attempted the face saving d

&

1a-12-1998 parmitting the‘ applicant to share the job
ae  DakW, Headguarters along with Shirl Mahalingam, but
at the sams time, Jirtually prevented him  From
parforming the dutiss. weurn&d counéel specifically

rafarred to thea Motification dated G- 10-1994,
detailing the distribution of work among the wvarious

>

efFicers in the Hea dauartar’ s offics, whersundar D,
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Hodors is  esntrusted with very important items of
WO, Mz  has  been unjustly denied thee right  to
perform shem.  Therefore, his performance during that

period amounted to next to nothing and the same would

have resulted in  his performance being ratsd in

o
)

Lukewarm  manner in his annual performance appraisal.

o+
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Az the  applicant had besh having better reports  and

better performance sarlisr, it should be deemed that

his rating/asse

sment had fallen and keeping in  view
The  decisions  of the MHon'ble Supreme Court in  U.P.
Jal Higam®™s Cﬂé”,r such  reports ghmuld. hawe  baen
comnunicated to him, which hazs not been done. Learnsd
counszl  apprehends  that this might adverssly affect
Mis future prospechs.

B Respondants” Pl

18

as relterated by Shri
Madhaw  Panikar, learnsed counssl for the respondents
the oral submissions. According to him  mere

g

paerusal  of  the claims made by the applicant in  the

present 04 showad that the same is based on certain

apprehensicons entertained by the applicant with regard

in his ACRs for the relevant

Lo  entriss
139798 and  onwards. He tHas also praved that &
direction may be given to ths respondents that he may

be given FUll chargse of thes post of DAW, Headquarter,

senior most DAW. Thess are not, according

¢4

being th
to  the learned ocounsel for the respondsnits within the

> de

powars  of judicial review, it is within the guo luaive

domain  of  the Head of the Departmsnt to utilise the

e in the Drganisation as

i"{?
5y

services of any of the offic

iss., The  sans

e
L"e
(' 3

by administrative 2wl

cannot ba tioned except on  grounds of  proven
malafide or on charges of action against accepted
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| counsal alan draw U
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guidalines. The  laarn
attention to  the detailed reply  given by The

respondants  to the various repressntations submittad

by the aspplicant on his grievances, which have beasn
S o the counter affidavit Filed by them. It is
also awverred, with lﬂ»tdﬂbw that there was na
praecadent in the Department that o ly the ganlor most

Oirector is always posted as DA, Headguarters. This

is only a claim macde by the applicant based on his
seniority and nothing turned on  it. Shri Hadhaw

Panikar, learned ocounseal has also relied on  the

provisions  of FR 11 to bolster his assertion that it

i
13

sarvices its
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i for the Gowbt. TO maks Use

enployees  In the best manner as found asuitable by the

HMead of the Orga nisation. Shiri panikar also relisd
upon The decisicn of the Hon’ "le Supreme Court In the

caze  of N.K.. Singh V3. Union of India __and cthers

(1994 -(28) ATC s46 3CY to show  that the amnployar
reserved  the right for utilisation of the services of
e employess. Further, he mentioned tha decision of

the Hon’kle Delhi High Court in Rajender  Kumar,  o.

NIy & Qs . _[l??@fﬁ@@l oLT 170 (DB, which

interpretad WP, dal Migam's case and neld that the

B .

foverags’  enury did not require any communicatich &%
it was  not consldered as an adverse sntry under the
guidelines. The applicant, cannot, therefore, nave &

Ll

case, 1s what the lsarnad counssl urges.

T W e have carefully cansiered the mattar.
Tha point for determination 1in this A& it the

appointment of the applicant to the post of Directar

of  @ir Worthiness in the Hemadauartars offica ol the

oEca to the exclusion of anyone alse. The applicant

A
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chat he should be appointed to that post of

D (Headguarters) and  the incumbaent DAl Shri
Mahalingam should be posted as DAk (Training). Tl

applicant has apparently forgotten that the sngagemant

7

any individual in service against a particular post

well within the exclusive domain of the Head of the

e
5

[}

Urganisation, subjsct  to guidelines or rules on the
subjsct  and the reguirement of the organisation. iR
11 directs that "unlass In any case it is otherwise
distinctly prmvidad the whole time of a Govt. servant
iz at the disposal of the Govk, which pave him, and he
may  be emploved in any manner requir&dvby the proper
authority” This represents the correct position in 1\w

and no Govt. Servant has any vested right as to which

past  he should be appointed. In thes instant cass, he
has been assigned a very important job and has  alsc

been pernitbted  to work as Oak in  the Headquartars.
Thae applicant abwicusly is not satisfled with the same

and has thrown allegations all around stating that the

post which should have coms to him as of right has
been  denisd to him.  The learned counsel  for  the

applicant was at considerable pains to point out that

—

e post  of DakW, Meadquarters was held only by the

senior  most DalW, both on convention and by precedent.

while the fact as brought out in the counter are guite
opposite. The applicant™s claim falls on that oount

ax well., Still as he had not been given the exclusive

changs as DAW (Hdgrs.), he desires his main charge o f
Del (Trg.), for asupervising all aircraft Malntenance

[£3)

Enginesring Training Institutes In the country, whioch

a atrategic post in the organisation. We cannot

endorss  such a stand. In arriving at this dscision,

we  are  fortifisd by the observations of the Hon'ble




suprems Court In the case of N.K.Singh {supral.
Relevant para of the sald decision are as below -

"Transter of a public s a fam a8
significant post can be prejudicial to pukzlic
interest only 1T the trans Fer was avoldable
and  the SUCCESION ‘e not suitable for the

nost. suitability is a matter for objective

3$se$s'wnt by the hierarchical superiors in

administration. Teo introduce and rely on the

element of prejudics to public intersst as &

vitiating factor of the tranafer of a public

servant, 1t must be first pleaded and oo g

that the replacement was by & person rnot

syitable for the important post and  the

transfer was avoidable. Unless this is

"C pleaded  and proved  at the threshold, nao
) Further inguiry into this aspect is necessary
and its absence 13 cufficient to excluds this

Factor from consideration as & Covitiating

glamant in the impughad transfer.

The applicant has not successTully Fulfilled this
criterion  as lald down by the apex Court and he has,

therefors, no Casa.

~
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1t ia also pertinent to point  out  that
though in The application a demand originally has been

made for the transfer of Shri Mahalingam from the post

<?r af  Daw, Headguarters with the direction for posting
Himealf as  DAW (Training 11.  Howewsai, the conoerned

indiwvidual has not been made party to the Uf. e have
noted this omission or lacunas .
10. Mothing has been birraught on recard T

DAk, Headoguarters

1]

ahow that ths person appointed a

akilities to the

D
&

Was 1n any  wWaly inferior in

a3

applicant and, rherefore, tha order oF the respondents

cannot be aseallaed.

gqard to the avarmants maqp by the

=
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=
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11.

erated by The learned counssel faor

it

plicant  and e

the  applicant, as to the down grading of the @aCRs  1s

4




only an apprehsnsion  and, therefore, it cannot be
sustained. fs pointed  out sarlier, the learned
counsel  for the applicant had strenuously arguad that
e File  in which the applicant’s transfer order of
Ootober, 1998 was modified on 14-12-1998 shoulad e
malled for examination and that ACRs of the éppiicant
for  the period 1997-98 and 1999-2000 should be alsao
salled for examination. We do not Find any rzason to
grant The reguest as it has besn made purely based on

apprahensions  and not on facts arnd the perusal of the

said records, would not alter the situation 1in  any

&

12. n the above wisw of the matter, w2 ars

convinced that the applicant has not at all made oul

ANy D for our interference. It, therefora, faills

ardingly dismis

and is XN

(smt. Lakshmi Swaminathan )
Vice~Chairman [J)




